
                     NOTICE OF MEETING

              CABINET
will meet on

THURSDAY, 30TH MAY, 2019

At 7.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET

COUNCILLORS:  

DUDLEY, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL,MAIDENHEAD REGENERATION AND 
MAIDENHEAD (INCLUDES COMMUNICATIONS AND PROPERTY)

COPPINGER, DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, PLANNING

RAYNER, DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF CABINET, CULTURE, COMMUNITIES AND 
WINDSOR (INCL. CUSTOMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES)

CARROLL, ADULTS, CHILDREN AND HEALTH

HILTON, FINANCE AND ASCOT

CLARK, SUSTAINABILITY, WASTE SERVICES AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT

CANNON, PUBLIC PROTECTION

SHELIM, HR, LEGAL & IT (INCLUDES PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT)

COUNCILLOR JOHNSON, INFRASTRUCTURE, TRANSPORT POLICY AND
HOUSING

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead Democratic Services - Issued: Tuesday, 21 May 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, 
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s 
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the 
RBWM website, after the meeting. 
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2019.
 

7 - 12

4.  APPOINTMENTS -

5.  FORWARD PLAN

To consider the Forward Plan for the period June 2019 to September 2019.
 

13 - 16

6.  CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS -

Infrastructure, Transport Policy and Housing

i. Proposed Revisions to the Highways Maintenance Management 
Plan - 24 Hour Pothole Response 

17 - 26

Chairman

ii. Members' Allowances - Late Claims by Former Councillor Beer 
and Councillor Luxton 

27 - 30

Finance and Ascot

iii. Financial Update 31 - 42

7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on item 8 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 

-



PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

8.  MINUTES 
To consider the Part II minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 25 April 
2019.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

43 - 44

 
Details of representations received on reports listed above for
discussion in the Private Meeting:
None received





 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DP
[...]
rsonal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

THURSDAY, 25 APRIL 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), David Coppinger (Vice-Chairman), 
Phillip Bicknell, Natasha Airey, MJ Saunders, Samantha Rayner and Stuart Carroll

Also in attendance: Cllr D Wilson, Cllr Bateson and Cllr Hilton. 

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Louisa Dean, Kevin McDaniel, Rob Stubbs, Andy Jeffs,
Hilary Hall, Barbara Richardson, Russell O’Keefe, Nikki Craig and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Airey and Targowska.

The opposition leader, Cllr Jones, apologies for the inability to attend the meeting to speak on 
her comments sent to Cabinet.  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019 
were approved.

APPOINTMENTS 

None.

The Chairman thanked Chris Pearse for his work in making it possible to hold the meeting at 
the redeveloped York House in the Grey Rooms.  He informed Cabinet that the rooms had 
been called the Grey Rooms in respect of the recently deceased Cllr Grey and his family. 

The Chairman also thanked Cllr Saunders and Cllr Targowska for their work as Lead 
Members, both councillors were not standing for re-election.  He also thanked the Principal 
Members, Cllr Bateson and Cllr Hilton, and all the Deputy Lead Members for their work.  It 
was proposed to no longer appoint Principal or Deputy Members after the election.

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since the last meeting including the addition of the following report to the May 
2019 Cabinet; Proposed Revision to the Highways Maint
[...]
airman said he proposed to add the following addition to recommendation two ‘and 
bring such agreement to full council for approval by Members’.

The Lead Member for Finance and Economic Development reported that this was a critical 
piece of the jigsaw of the regeneration projects and working with Tikehau would bring a 
visionary approach to the centre and the area. The proposals would allow the Council to work 
in collaboration with major developers to deliver regeneration that Maidenhead deserves.  

The Lead Member for Culture and Communities asked if the proposed development would 
allow access to the regenerated Desborough Suite and was informed that officers would look 
if it was possible to get access through Queens Street.  

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:

i)      Approves the virement of £470,000 from the Broadway Car Park capital 
budget for work with Tikehau Capital and Areli on the Nicholson’s Shopping 
Centre redevelopment and a new car park. 

ii) Delegates authority to the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Maidenhead Regeneration and Maidenhead and the Executive Director to 
negotiate and agree a contract with Tikehau Capital and Areli for the 
Council’s ownerships and a new car park  and bring such agreement to full 
council for approval by Members.

B) BOROUGH WIDE HERITAGE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 

The Lead Member for Planning and Health introduced the report that sought agreement for a 
brief for the drafting of a Borough Wide Heritage Strategy and to go to tender for a consultant.

The Lead Member informed Cabinet that with the Borough Local Plan there were a number of 
supplementary planning documents that were important for protecting the character of the 

8



Royal Borough, such as the Borough Wide Design Guide.  The Lead Member read out a letter 
published in the Maidenhead Advertiser praising the design guide and its importance.    

The Borough Local Plan also includes a requirement for the development of a Heritage 
Strategy for the borough as a means of delivering conservation policies across the Borough.

The strategy would be designed to provide a shared future vision for the Borough’s heritage, 
be a strategy with viable objectives and a long term program for achieving this through an 
action plan. It would support and work in partnership with stakeholders to address heritage 
issues to achieve social, cultural and educational gains.

The Lead Member for Culture and Communities welcomed the paper and its importance for 
the Royal Borough given our heritage with Windsor Castle, Eton, Cookham and Maidenhead 
to name a few. 

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and:

I. Agrees the brief for a Borough Wide Heritage Strategy and Action Plan and;
II. Authorises the Head of Planning to undertake the requisite procurement 

procedure to engage a consultant to undertake the project in accordance with 
the agreed brief.

C) FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Lead Member for Finance and Economic Development introduced the latest Financial 
Update report.  

The Lead Member informed that he had held a number of Cabinet positions since he had 
become a councillor but this would be his last Cabinet meeting.  Cabinet were informed that 
the report showed a strong year end position despite a number of unprecedented challenges 
throughout the year. 

Cabinets attention was drawn towards agenda pack page 47 that contained appendix A and 
showed the projected general fund at £7.922.000.  This projection did show the use of £1 
million of reserves but as reported throughout the year there had been a number of pressures 
but our most vulnerable residents had been protected.  There also remained a healthy level of 
reserves above the recommended level that enabled the council to respond to any future 
issues. 

The Lead Member informed that Adult Social Care were reporting a net underspend of 
£111,000 even though there had been a number of pressures throughout the year such as 
increased demand for placements and homecare.  There had also been higher contributions 
from clients who had the assets to pay for care totalling £432,000. 

With regards to Children’s Services the Lead Member highlighted the dedicated schools grant 
which had a reported deficit of £917,000 which had been reduced from £1,212,000 due to 
mitigating actions implemented by the Schools Forum.  This was a healthier position then a lot 
of other authorities across the country who still had increasing deficits.  

Cabinet were also informed of pressures relating to Revenues and Benefits where additional 
adverse movement had been identified during the reconciliation for the final quarter, details 
were provided in appendix G.  

The Lead Member also reported that in February 2019 Cabinet endorsed a number of grant 
allocations, they also encouraged organisations to apply for community grants throughout the 
year.  Delegated authority had been granted to the  Head of Communities, Enforcement and 
Partnerships in consultation with the Grants Panel Chairman to award interim grants.

9



As the Lead Member for Finance and Economic Development was also the Grants Panel 
Chairman he wished to report those interim grants awarded, for transparency, as he would not 
be standing in the forthcoming local elections.  Cabinet were informed that the following grants 
had been awarded since the February Cabinet meeting:

Rotary Club Ascot - £536
Furze Platt Scout Club - £1,500
Old Windsor Parish Church - £1,000
Windsor Homeless Project - £7,500
Berkshire Community Foundation - £5,000
Windsor Royals - £600
Wild About Gardens - £500
Neighbourhood Watch Association - £750
Mad Millenials - £1,000
Bracknell CAB - £2,000
Maidenhead Foodbank - £4,000
Maidenhead Sea Cadets - £500
Apna Verrsa - £1,000
Sports Able - £500

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the council’s projected outturn position for 
2018-19.

ITEM FOR INFORMATION 

A) MAIDENHEAD STATION 

The Chairman reported that he had asked for the information item to be added to the agenda 
as he had become aware that residents and Members were not fully aware of the planned 
traffic proposals that formed part of the delivery of the Maidenhead Station Forecourt Project. 

The Chairman wanted better communication on the plans and thus he proposed a 
communication strategy and would ask for a meeting of the Maidenhead Town Forum as soon 
as possible after the elections to discuss the paper. 

The Chairman said that if they were to form the next administration he would introduce a Lead 
Member for Infrastructure, Transport and Housing.  It was important that residents were aware 
of the work being undertaken and that the appropriate infrastructure would be put in place 
before any development.  

It was important that the proposals had been appropriately communicated before any work 
was commenced.  

The information item was noted. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

10



The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 8.20 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

11



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

FORWARD PLAN - CHANGES MADE SINCE LAST PUBLISHED:

ITEM
ORIGINAL
CABINET

DATE

NEW
CABINET

DATE

REASON FOR
CHANGE

Standards and Quality of Education –
A Review of the Academic Year 2017-

18
30 May 2019 N/A

No decision
required & report to
be considered by

the Schools
Improvement

Forum.
RBWM Property Company Ltd -

Business Plan 2019-24
27 June 2019 26 July 2019

Requiring Property
Board review.

13

Agenda Item 5



N.B. All documents to be used by the decision maker to be listed in the report to Cabinet

FORWARD P
[...]
sted in the report to Cabinet

DESCRIPTIONS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION: ENGLAND

1 Information relating to any individual.
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that

information).
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any

labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the
authority.

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.
6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.
7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

16



1

Report Title: Proposed revisions to the Highways 
Maintenance Management Plan – 24 
hour pothole response  

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Johnson, Lead Member for 
Infrastructure, Transport Policy and 
Housing

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 30 May 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Hilary Hall, Interim Director of Adult 

Services and Deputy Director Strategy & 
Commissioning

Wards affected:  All 

REPORT SUMMARY

1. Following the local elections, the administration is now intent upon delivering its 
key manifesto commitments of investing more than £50m in our highways and 
pavements over the next four years, fixing every reported pothole within 24 hours 
and introducing an inspection regime for every road every year. This report 
outlines how the pledge of potholes repairs is proposed to be implemented. 

2. Within the current Highways Maintenance Management Plan, a carriageway 
pothole requiring a repair within two or 24 hours is defined as ‘a defect over 40mm 
on a high speed or strategic route (category 2 or 3(a))’.  On a footway, an 
actionable defect is over 25mm and in a town centre or footways with high 
footfalls, these are also repaired within 24 hours.

3. It is proposed that the policy is changed to enable every carriageway pothole over 
40mm or footway defect over 25mm to be repaired within 24 working hours 
(excluding weekends and Bank Holidays), regardless of the category of road.  
Retaining the existing definition of an actionable pothole, and at the same time 
extended the application to all categories of road, will enable the enhanced 
service to be delivered and still enable the council to defend any insurance claims.

4. This policy change will require a change to the contract with VolkerHighways to 
provide an additional gang with appropriate supervision at an additional annual 
cost of up to £450,000.

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves a revision to the Highways Maintenance Management Plan to 
enable every carriageway pothole over 40mm, or footway defect over 
25mm to be repaired within 24 working hours regardless of the category 
of road, at an additional annual cost of £450,000.

17

Agenda Item 6i)



2

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Current policy 
2.1 The Royal Borough has a statutory duty to manage and maintain the public 

highway network. To do this efficiently and effectively, a suite of asset 
management plans and policies have been adopted. These include:
 Highway Asset Management Strategy (HAMS) – high level strategy focused on 

carriageways and footways.
 Highway Maintenance Management Plan (HMMP) – policies, standards and 

methods for maintaining all highway assets, based upon the Code of Practice 
and good practice guidelines published by the Department of Transport.

 Highway Safety Insp
[...]
is approved for a specific area, for example, Dedworth. This has enabled 
a targeted approach to repair defects and deliver aesthetic improvements over 
and above policy interventions which has again proved very successful.

Future delivery and mobilisation
2.15 It is critical to manage expectations and understand the intention and extent of any 

revision to the policy.  The new standard must be clearly defined for the residents, 
the council and its contractors.

2.16 It is, therefore, proposed to revise the policy to define a carriageway pothole over 
40mm and footway defect over 25mm being repaired within 24 working hours 
(excluding weekends and Bank Holidays), regardless of the category of road.  The 
implications of this policy revision for the contract are:
 The requirement for an additional gang to deal with the increased workload, 

including appropriate supervision and additional call centre capacity. 
 An additional annual cost of up to £450,000 which will be subject to contract 

pricing uplifts in the future.
 A commitment to keep the intervention levels and response times consistent in 

order to continue to successfully defend claims. It will impact claims if 
parameters are changed frequently. 

 The requirement for a contract variation with the term contractor.

2.17 It is equally important to ensure the quality of any repair.  Where it is considered, 
in the professional view of the inspectors, that the road requires resurfacing due to 
the nature of the defect(s) rather than simply repairing the pothole, this will take 
priority over timeliness.  The resurfacing works will then form part of the highways 
capital programme.

2.18 In order to enable VolkerHighways to secure the required resource, it is proposed 
that the revised policy is implemented with effect from 1 September 2019.  This 
will allow time for recruitment and training and for the accompanying 
communications and changes to the system to be implemented.

21



6

Options

Table 6: Options arising from this report
Option Comments
To revise the Highways Maintenance 
Management Plan to define a 
carriageway pothole over 40mm and 
a footway defect over 25mm being 
repaired within 24 working hours 
(excluding weekends and Bank 
Holidays), regardless of the category 
of road.
This is the recommended option

This revision will enable the 
commitment to be met and an 
enhanced service delivered to 
residents, whilst at the same time 
protecting the council in terms of 
future insurance claims.

Make no revisions to the policy and 
retain the existing approach to 
actionable carriageway pothole 
repairs restricted to high speed or 
strategic routes (category 2 or 3(a))

This does meet the commitment.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The key implications are set out in table 7.

Table 7:  Key implications
Defined 
Outcomes

Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded

Date they 
should be 
delivered 
by

Percentage 
of 
actionable 
potholes 
fixed within 
24 working 
hours of the 
reported 
time 
(excluding 
weekends 
and Bank 
Holidays). 

Below 
100%

100% N/A 1 
September 
2019 

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE MONEY

Financial impact on the budget 

4.1 The financial implications are set out in table 8 and the revisions to the policy will 
require additional annual revenue funding of up to £450,000.  This funding will 
form a contract variation with the term contractor and will be subject to contract 
pricing uplifts in the future.  

22



7

Table 8: Financial impact of report’s recommendations
REVENUE COSTS 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
Additional total £450,000 £450,000 £450,000
Reduction £0 £0 £0
Net Impact £450,000 £450,000 £450,000

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The council has a duty under the Highways Act 1980 to maintain the roads in 
good order. This duty covers all roads which the council is obliged to maintain, 
including public rights of way.

6. RISK MANAGEMENT

Table 9: Impact of risk and mitigation
Risks Uncontrolled 

Risk
Controls Controlled 

R
[...]
t other 
carriageway 

areas.

Cat 3(b) and 
4(a)

P3 P5 Inspector 
discretion for 

repairs…
P4 P5 P4 loose or 

uneven covers

Minor.

Negligible 
risk of 

interaction, 
particularly 
obscure or 

unused 
locations.

Cat 4

P5 P6 Inspector 
discretion for 

repairs…

Minor.

Negligible 
risk of 

interaction, 
particularly 
obscure or 

unused 
locations.

Cat 4(b)

P4 P6 Inspector 
discretion for 

repairs…
P5 P6

P5  cracked or 
noisy covers not 

providing an 
immediate danger

25



10

Risk score matrix 

Risk score Low Low/Medium Medium Medium/High High Extreme

Defect 
category

2 2 2 2 1 1

Response 
category

P6 P5 P4 P3 P2 P1

Priority 
response

Within 3 
months.

Works to be 
repaired 
within 28 
calendar

days

Up to 14 
calendar

days 

Up to 7 
calendar days 

24 hours.

Make safe 
or repair.

3 hours.

Make safe 
or repair.

26



Report Title:    Members’ Allowances – Late Claims by 
Former Councillor Beer and Councillor 
Luxton

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

No - Part I 

Member reporting: Councillor Dudley - Leader of the Council 
including Maidenhead Regeneration and 
Maidenhead 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet  - 30 May 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Duncan Sharkey – Managing Director 
Wards affected:  None

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and: 

i) Agrees to pay the outstanding claims for former Cllr Beer and Cllr 
Luxton on this occasion only.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1The Member’s Allowances Scheme operated by the Council provides that claims 
submitted in excess of six months after the date of the qualifying meeting must be 
referred to Cabinet for consideration. Claims have been received from former 
Councillor Beer totalling £95.13, which require Cabinet's sanction. The mileage 
involved is set out in table 1:-

Table 1: Former Councillor Beer Mileage Claim

Month Mileage Total

August  2018 30 £13.5

 September 2018 124.5 £56.03

October 2018 
[...]
t Social 

Services
29/04/19 16/05/19

Hilary Hall Deputy Director of 
Commissioning and Strategy

29/04/19 29/04/19

Karen Shepherd Service Lead – Governance 24/4/19 24/04/19

REPORT HISTORY 

Decision type: 
Non-key decision 

Urgency item?
No 

To Follow item?
No

Report Author: David Cook, Democratic Services Team Leader, 01628 
796560

30



Report Title: Financial Update
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Hilton, Lead Member for
Finance and Ascot

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 30th May 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Robert Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head

of Finance.
Wards affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet:

i) Notes the council’s projected outturn position for 2018-19.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Cabinet are required to note the council’s financial position.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

Table 1: Key implications
Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly

Exceeded
Date of
delivery

General Fund
Reserves
Achieved

<£5,900,000 £5,900,000
to
£6,000,000

£6,000,001
to
£6,900,000

> £6,900,000 31 May
2019

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

Council outturn position
4.1 The outturn position for the council shows an overspend of £4,094,000 on service

budgets of £79,422,000 and after net non-service budget adjustments of £2,036,000 for
non-service expenditure including additional income from the Berkshire-wide business
rate pilot and section 31 grant income reconciliation from 2017-18, this results in a
council overspend of £2,058,000.

REPORT SUMMARY

1 This report is the final outturn statement in 2018-19. Pressures are being partially
mitigated resulting in a financial pressure across the council of £2,058,000, see
Appendix A.

2 The council’s base budget is £85,344,000. Aggregated usable reserves are in a
healthy position at £7,922,000 (9.28% of budget) which remains in excess of the
£5,860,000 (6.87% of budget) recommended minimum level s
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

43

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	5 Forward Plan
	6i) Proposed Revisions to the Highways Maintenance Management Plan - 24 Hour Pothole Response
	6ii) Members' Allowances - Late Claims by Former Councillor Beer and Councillor Luxton
	6iii) Financial Update
	8 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 30 MAY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Andrew Johnson, Simon Dudley (Chairman), David Coppinger 
(Vice-Chairman), Samantha Rayner, Stuart Carroll, David Hilton, Gerry Clark and 
Shamsul Shelim

Also in attendance: Cllr Bateson, Cllr Sharpe, Cllr Price, Cllr Jones, Cllr Hill, Cllr 
Knowles and Cllr Brar.

Officers: Russell O’Keefe, Kevin McDaniel, Louisa Dean, Rob Stubbs, Andy Jeffs, 
Hilary Hall, Nikki Craig and David Cook.  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cannon.  Cllr Carroll reported that he 
would be late. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 
2019 were approved.

APPOINTMENTS 

Councillor Carroll and Councillor Stimson appointed to the AfC Joint Committee.

Cllr Hunt recommended to the Optalis board as the RBWM representative.

Cllr Rayner to be the RBWM Military Champion.  The Chairman welcomed Cllr Knowles, who 
was in attendance, and acknowledged his long serving military career. 

Cllr Larcombe to be appointed to the Flood Liaison Group and the Thames Region Flood and 
Coastal Committee. 

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since the last meeting including the addition of the following reports to 
June2019 Cabinet:

 Financial Update
 Joint Central and Eastern Berkshire Waste and Mineral Plan – Regulation 18, 

consultation on additional site allocation (Bray Quarry Extension)
 Berkshire Local Industrial Strategy – Consultation Response



CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) PROPOSED REVISIONS TO THE HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT 
PLAN - 24 HOUR POTHOLE RESPONSE 

The Lead Member for Infrastructure, Transport Policy and Housing introduced the report that 
asked for  a revision to the Highways Maintenance Management Plan to enable every 
carriageway pothole to be repaired within 24 hours.

The Lead Member informed that he was delighted to be presenting the report that fulfilled one 
of the administration’s pledges of investing more than £50 million in RBWM highways and 
pavements over the next four years, fixing every reported pothole within 24 hours and 
introducing an inspection regime for every road every year.  This was a ‘Best in Berkshire Pot 
Hole Pledge’. 

Cabinet were informed that this was an extension of the existing policy and that when a road 
was inspected if it was deemed that the condition of the road was such that resurfacing was 
more appropriate than fixing a pothole then this would take priority. 

The proposals were being put to Cabinet as this was a key priority for residents and 
improvements would further enhance the boroughs infrastructure, benefiting cyclists and other 
road users.

Cllr Hill informed Cabinet that he felt that the recommendation should be amended as it a 
pothole was not being repaired within 24 hours due to the condition of the road than this was 
not fulfilling the pledge. 
 
Cllr Hill supported improvement to the road infrastructure but noted that insurance claims were 
down and that the number of potholes currently not fixed within 24 hours was about 500 per 
year.  He felt that adding an additional £450,000, equating to about £900 per pothole repair, 
was a lot of money when the council was overspent.

The Chairman informed that it was anticipated that there would be more reported potholes and 
following this increase we should reach a base level of repairs required due to adverse 
weather conditions.  The main priority was to implement residents wishes and if further 
funding was required then a further report would be brought before members. 

The Lead Member for Culture, Communities and Windsor informed that this was an excellent 
paper delivering what our residents wanted.  She highlighted the new ‘report it’ section on the 
RBWM website that made reporting potholes and other issues easier.    

Resolved unanimously:  That Cabinet notes the report and:

i)Approves a revision to the Highways Maintenance Management Plan to enable 
every carriageway pothole over 40mm, or footway defect over 25mm to be 
repaired within 24 working hours regardless of the category of road, at an 
additional annual cost of £450,000.

(Cllr Carroll joined the meeting)

B) MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES - LATE CLAIMS BY FORMER COUNCILLOR BEER 
AND COUNCILLOR LUXTON 

The Chairman introduced the report requesting authorisation to pay late Member expense 
claims, over the qualifying period, for Cllr Luxton and former Cllr Beer.



Resolved Unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and: 

i)Agrees to pay the outstanding claims for former Cllr Beer and Cllr Luxton on this 
occasion only.

C) FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot introduced the latest financial update report.

Cabinet were informed that there had been little movement from the April 2019 financial 
update report.  There was the addition of the Heathrow judicial review that was expected to be 
no greater than £100,000.  Table 3 showed capital expenditure and appendix C the projected 
cash flow.  The Lead Member also reported that the school expansion schemes at Charters, 
Cox Green and Windsor Boys had all come under budget.

Cllr Jones reported that the outturn position did not show the actual outturn position but just 
the variance position and this equated to a £8.9 million overspend then budgeted for.  She 
was concerned about the level of reserves, cash flow requiring interest added and time scales 
for capital not being added. 

Cllr Jones mentioned that £4 million of savings for the year was required but there was 
already a £350, 000 overspend and the earlier report had allocated a further £450,000 to the 
highways budget.  Cllr Jones was concerned that reserves could be lowered to £6.6 million.

The Chairman reported that reserves were £7.922,000 with a further transfer of £3.450,000 
expected resulting in a balanced budget with £11.500,000 of reserves that was 200% higher 
than the minimal level set by Council.  It was confirmed that this would put reserves at an 
historical high level for the borough. 

Cllr Hill raised concern about the cash flow forecast resulting in a debt of £180,000,000 at the 
end of the financial year, he raised concern that the projected capital receipts would not cover 
the debt and that the administration were selling the councils assets.  

The Chairman disagreed with the projection provided by Cllr Hill and said that the 
administration had detailed cash flow projections with all debt paid off as well as investment in 
infrastructure.  Capital receipts from regeneration would come in over time. 

The Lead Member informed that the capital programme did not account for future capital 
receipts. 

Resolved unanimously:  That Cabinet:

i)   Notes the council’s projected outturn position for 2018-19.
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part II Minutes

Resolved Unanimously:  that the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2019 
were approved.



The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 7.55 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


